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Description 

  
 
 
 
 

 
                              Type A & X                                                            Type B     
                                                          

  
 
 
 
 
 
                                             Type C                                                   Type E 

 
Laurens C. H. Stampless Markings (not to scale) 

 
 

The different markings are identified by the 2012 Confederate States of American (CSA) 
Catalog and Handbook Stampless Type. The letters “X, Y, and Z,” are used to designate added 
items not in the CSA Catalog. The absence of a CSA Catalog Type in the illustrations above 
indicates that item is not included in the census. 
 
Items are presented in the census in the order of the illustrations above. 
 
This census is based on images of covers. Only covers for which an image was obtained are 
listed in the census. For this reason, this census may be far from complete. 

 
 
 
NOTICE: The Type B and C markings were also used for provisional covers. Provisional uses 
are identified by an undated Laurens postmark control on the reverse 
 
 
NOTE: Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the census, but the inclusion of an item is 
not a guarantee of authenticity. 
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Count of the Laurens C. H. Stampless Markings  
 

Marking Color Type Covers 
Everett 
Count* 

PAID (boxed) [no rate] Black X 1 -- 

PAID (boxed) + 5 (ms) Black Ax 1 -- 

PAID (boxed) + 10 (ms) Black A 4 2 

PAID (boxed) + 90 (ms) Black  Aa 1 1 

PAID (boxed) + 5 Black  B 3 1 

PAID + 5 Black C 3 4 

PAID (boxed) + X Black  E 2 1 

 
* See ”Stampless - Important Information” on Stampless Covers page for information on the Everett 
Count. 
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Notes 
 

 
The Type D Marking 
 
The 2012 CSA Catalog includes as a legacy listing a Type D marking (PAID 10). This marking is 
not listed in the 1959 Dietz Catalog or the 1986 New Dietz Catalog. Apparently the legacy listing 
in the 2012 CSA Catalog is an error. 
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Mini Census of Laurens C. H., South Carolina, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

PAID (boxed) [no rate], black  -- Type X

11 --- [1864] Doct. M. E. Carrer [Carrere] / Charleston / So. Ca UL-CR CTR 001*

PAID (boxed) + 5 (ms), black -- Type Ax

28 Jun [1861] Mr T H Culbertson / Charleston  S C / Company C 
James / Battalion / in cear [care] of / Capt W L 
Hudgens

UL UC-UR 007*

PAID (boxed) + 10 (ms), black-- Type A

-- [Jun 1864] Dr M. E. Carrere / Charleston / S. C. UL UC 004*

28 Oct [1864] Dr M. E Carrere / Charleston / So. Ca. UC UC-UR 006*

10 Jan [186-] W R Box / Richmond / Va UL UC-UR 002*

30 Sep [186-] Mrs. E. C. Phifer / Lincolnton / N. C. UL UC 003*

PAID (boxed) + 90 (ms), black -- Type Aa

27 Nov [1861] Clerk of the District Court of Montgomery County / 
Montgomery / Texas

UL-CL UC-UR 005*

PAID (boxed) + 5, black -- Type B

18 Oct [1861] Mr Martin V Barkley / Williamston P. Office / --- UL CTR-CR 013*

14 Jan [1862] Mrs Lou Young Jones / Cartersville / Georgia UL UR 008*

9 Apr [1862] Mr J C Davis / Clinton / Laurens District / S. C. UL UC-UR 009*

PAID + 5, black -- Type C

28 Jun [1861] Henry Summer Esqr / Newbery [sic] C. H. / So. Ca UL UC-UR 010*

11 Jul [1861] Col W. D. Simpson / Care of Genl Bonham / Fairfax 
C H  Fairfax Co / Virginia

UL-CL UC-UR 011*

5 Aug [1861] Genl Saml C McGowen / Abbeville C. H. / So. Car. UL-CL UR 012*

PAID (boxed) + X, black -- Type E

22 Jan [186-] Miss Mary M Agnew / Pontotoc / Miss UL UC-UR 014*

19 Oct [186-] Mrs E. W. Chunn / Manassas / Bartow County / Geo UL UC-UR 015*

* Indicates a color image
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Last Name Index of Laurens C. H., South Carolina, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

22 Jan [186-] Agnew Miss Mary M Agnew / Pontotoc / MissE 014*

18 Oct [1861] Barkley Mr Martin V Barkley / Williamston P. Office / ---B 013*

10 Jan [186-] Box W R Box / Richmond / VaA 002*

-- [Jun 1864] Carrere Dr M. E. Carrere / Charleston / S. C.A 004*

28 Oct [1864] Carrere Dr M. E Carrere / Charleston / So. Ca.A 006*

11 --- [1864] Carrere Doct. M. E. Carrer [Carrere] / Charleston / So. CaX 001*

19 Oct [186-] Chunn Mrs E. W. Chunn / Manassas / Bartow County / 
Geo

E 015*

27 Nov [1861] Clerk Clerk of the District Court of Montgomery County / 
Montgomery / Texas

Aa 005*

28 Jun [1861] Culbertson Mr T H Culbertson / Charleston  S C / Company C 
James / Battalion / in cear [care] of / Capt W L 
Hudgens

Ax 007*

9 Apr [1862] Davis Mr J C Davis / Clinton / Laurens District / S. C.B 009*

14 Jan [1862] Jones Mrs Lou Young Jones / Cartersville / GeorgiaB 008*

5 Aug [1861] McGowen Genl Saml C McGowen / Abbeville C. H. / So. Car.C 012*

30 Sep [186-] Phifer Mrs. E. C. Phifer / Lincolnton / N. C.A 003*

11 Jul [1861] Simpson Col W. D. Simpson / Care of Genl Bonham / 
Fairfax C H  Fairfax Co / Virginia

C 011*

28 Jun [1861] Summer Henry Summer Esqr / Newbery [sic] C. H. / So. CaC 010*

* Indicates a color image
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Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

Full Census of Laurens C. H., South Carolina, Stampless Covers

PAID (boxed) [no rate], black  -- Type X

11 --- [1864]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL-
CR, Type X marking CTR. Docketed "1864" UC. 
Manuscript "paid 10" applied by letter writer.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-12Feb2025(123)-2339*.   [001]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Doct. M. E. Carrer [Carrere] / Charleston / So. Ca

PAID (boxed) + 5 (ms), black -- Type Ax

28 Jun [1861]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark 
UL, Type Ax marking UC-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-12Feb2025(123)-2340*.   [007]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mr T H Culbertson / Charleston  S C / Company C 
James / Battalion / in cear [care] of / Capt W L 
Hudgens
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PAID (boxed) + 10 (ms), black-- Type A

-- [Jun 1864]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark 
UL, Type A marking UC. No date in postmark. 
Docketed "27th June "/64" UL-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [004]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Dr M. E. Carrere / Charleston / S. C.

28 Oct [1864]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UC, 
Type A marking UC-UR. Docketed "17th Octobr / 
"/64" across top.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR- 25Apr2024(115)-2025*.   [006]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Dr M. E Carrere / Charleston / So. Ca.

10 Jan [186-]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark 
UL, Type A marking UC-UR. Docketed "Care Maj 
Waller" LL-LC

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-25Apr2024(115)-2025*.   [002]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: W R Box / Richmond / Va
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30 Sep [186-]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL, 
Type A marking UC.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-14Dec2017(77)-1097*.   [003]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs. E. C. Phifer / Lincolnton / N. C.

PAID (boxed) + 90 (ms), black -- Type Aa

27 Nov [1861]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL-
CL, Type Aa marking UC-UR. Disposition dated 
"November 1861."

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-May1966(11:-2)-20; SR-12Feb2025(123)-
2341*.   [005]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Clerk of the District Court of Montgomery 
County / Montgomery / Texas

PAID (boxed) + 5, black -- Type B

18 Oct [1861]

Description: "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL, Type B 
marking CTR-CR. US 3c Nesbitt envelope. Partial 
image of full cover.

Provenance: Kohn

Source: RAS-29Oct1970(382)-648*.   [013]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mr Martin V Barkley / Williamston P. Office / ---
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14 Jan [1862]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL, 
Type B marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-25Apr2024(115)-2025*.   [008]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs Lou Young Jones / Cartersville / Georgia

9 Apr [1862]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark 
UL, Type B marking UC-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-25Apr2024(115)-2025*.   [009]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mr J C Davis / Clinton / Laurens District / S. C.

PAID + 5, black -- Type C

28 Jun [1861]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL, 
Type C marking UC-UR. Partial image of full 
cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-15Dec2016(1146)-1604*.   [010]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Henry Summer Esqr / Newbery [sic] C. H. / So. Ca
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11 Jul [1861]

Description: "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark UL-CL, 
Type C marking UC-UR.

Provenance: Kohn

Source: RAS-29Oct1970(382)-649*.   [011]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Col W. D. Simpson / Care of Genl Bonham / 
Fairfax C H  Fairfax Co / Virginia

5 Aug [1861]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL-
CL, Type C marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [012]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Genl Saml C McGowen / Abbeville C. H. / So. Car.

PAID (boxed) + X, black -- Type E

22 Jan [186-]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H. / S. C." serif postmark UL, 
Type E marking UC-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-12Feb2025(123)-2344*.   [014]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Miss Mary M Agnew / Pontotoc / Miss
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19 Oct [186-]

Description: Black "LAURENS C. H / S. C" sans serif postmark 
UL, Type E marking UC-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-7Dec2024(9014)-10052*.   [015]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mrs E. W. Chunn / Manassas / Bartow County / 
Geo
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